1
Appendix B.I – Market Quality Statistics
Scope
1. Include all accepted orders received by the Trading Center, including orders that were cancelled or routed away.
2. Direct Market Access orders reported to OATS under the same MPID used by an OTC Trading Center will be excluded.
3. Orders received prior to April 4th, 2016 will be excluded.
4. Statistics related to orders that are open across multiple days will be included on the date of order receipt.  Executions, routes or
cancellations that occur within 5 business days of order receipt will be included. Events that occur more than 5 business days after

This field is not
calculated for Order
Type Codes 19 Reg
NMS exempt, 20 and
21.
36 B.I.a.(32) Share
Weighted
Average NBBO
Spread at the
 Q4.7, Q4.13,
Q12.2, Q12.3,
Q7.2, Q7.5,
Q12.11,
Use size of order for the
order being included
Use Valid NBBO in
effect at order effective
16
Sequence
Number
Appendix B.I
Reference
Field Name Description Relevant
FAQs
Notes Executed
shares
Included by
Executing
Trading
Center (E),
Routing
Trading
Center (R) or
Both (B)
Time of Order
Receipt (Order
Effective Time)
Q12.13 time
This field is not
calculated for Order
Type Codes 19 Reg
NMS Exempt, 20 and
21.
37 B.I.a.(33) Share
Weighted
Average BBO
Spread of
Trading Center
at the Time of
Order Receipt
(Order
Effective Time)
Use Trading Center’s BBO Q4.7, Q12.2,
Q12.3, Q7.2,
Q12.10, Q7.5,
Q12.12,
Q12.13
For OTC, only applies to
ADF quotingparticipants
Use size of order for the
order being included
Use valid BBO in effect
at order effective time
This field is not
calculated for Order
Type Codes 19 Reg
NMS Exempt, 20 and
21.
B.1.b Applies Only to Order Types 10 and 11 with no Tick Size Special Handling
38   B.I.b.(1) Share-
Weighted
Q7.5, Q12.7 Use valid NBBO (as